ANALOGUE (POTS/PSTN)
TELEPHONE LINE EMI FILTERS
FILTERS FOR ANALOGUE TELEPHONE LINES
Description
A range of high performance communications filters designed for carrying analogue telephone circuits into shielded rooms and
communications cabins, and also used as in-line filters for Information Security applications. Filters are offered in two performance
variants each available with varistor transient protection to offer additional protection of circuits against the effects of EMP and other
conducted transients.

17 M16 30/806956
FIXING KITS
CABLE ENTRY OPTIONS & ORDERING GUIDE
Cable Entry Options
Two cable entry options are available on rectangular case style filters. For end entry and end exit, substitute suffix C with suffix A in
the part number.
Filter Selection and Ordering Guide
Step 1 Choose telephone circuit type
             Standard 300/600Ω analogue circuits Complex impedance digital circuits
            (normal incoming PSTN  lines and modems)                (local building digital exchanges)
                             Covered by this catalogue
Please see separate MPE Data Line Filter Catalogue
Step 2                 Choose required filter performance
High performance circuit Extended performance circuit
100dB from 25kHz to 10GHz 100dB from 14kHz to 10GHz
Step 3            Choose number of lines required and whether transient suppression is required
Select part number from the appropriate table
Step 4 Choose cable entry and exit option C or A
If option A is required, then change the C for an A in the product part number
Step 5 Add fixing kits to order if required
Part Number DS#####C
e.g. DS31350C
End entry & Base exit
Standard cable entry configuration for
shielded room mounting
Part Number DS#####A
e.g. DS31350A
End entry & End exit
Alternative cable entry configuration
SAFETY & INSTALLATION DETAILS
Safety
The filter case must be solidly and permanently earthed, both for safe operation and to achieve optimum EMC and pulse performance.
All high performance filters contain capacitors that will store charge even after the power has been removed from the filter. To ensure
capacitors are safely discharged, terminals must always be shorted to case prior to being touched.
After installation of the filter, to prevent any danger of electric shock, and to provide screening of incoming and outgoing lines the user
must enclose all exposed terminals. This is also important for transient suppressed filter versions to protect the user in the event of a
varistor rupturing following an extreme transient.
Installation Details
Typical Installation of Tubular Filters
Mounting surface should be clean and unpainted to
ensure a good earth bond and RF seal.
Terminals should be enclosed by the user.
Mounting hole size 52 mm
Max tightening torque 58 N-m
Typical Installation of Rectangular Filters
Mounting surface should be clean and unpainted to
ensure a good earth bond and RF seal.
Fixing screws and gland tubes can be supplied as
an option.
Recommended torque figures:
M4 lid fixings 1 N-m
M5 lid fixings 1 N-m
M3 earth stud 0.5 N-m
M4 earth stud 1.2 N-m
M5 earth stud 2 N-m
M6 earth stud 2.5 N-m
M5 mounting screw 2 N-m
M6 mounting screw 2.5 N-m
M8 mounting screw 5 N-m
M16 mounting screw 20 N-m
KAMIC förbehåller sig rätten till konstruktionsändringar som kan
påverka produktens prestanda. För övrig info se: www.kamic.se
Körkarlsvägen 4, 653 46 Karlstad, Sweden